

No. 18-12

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE TEXAS HIGH SCHOOL COACHES  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

SEAN D. JORDAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANICA L. MILIOS  
ADAM W. ASTON  
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.  
100 Congress Ave., Suite 1100  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 236-2281  
*sjordan@jw.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented ..... i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 3

    I. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Holding That Kennedy’s Silent, Private Prayer Was the School District’s Government Speech ..... 3

        A. Government Speech Is Defined by Government Control over the Message ..... 5

        B. Because Kennedy’s Prayer Was Neither Controlled, Coerced, Nor Even Suggested by the District, His Prayer Was His Own Personal Speech, Not the District’s ..... 9

    II. The Court Should Grant the Petition and Bring Clarity to the Jurisprudence Regarding the Intersection of Government Speech and the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses..... 13

A.	The Concurring Opinion in This Case Highlights the Judiciary’s Lingerin <sup>g</sup> Confusion Concerning the Intersection of Government Speech and the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses .....	14
B.	Lingerin <sup>g</sup> Confusion Concerning the Intersection of Government Speech and the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses Disserves Both Governmental Entities and Their Employees.....	17
	Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	8, 17
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	6
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of East Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Chandler v. James</i> , 180 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	7, 8
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Sch. Dist. of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Draper v. Logan Cty. Pub. Library</i> , 403 F.Supp.2d 608 (W.D. Ky. 2005) .....	12

<i>Freshwater v. Mt. Vernon City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 335 (Ohio 2013).....	12, 16
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	11
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	8
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2369 (201).....	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	13
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	5
<i>Pelozo v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	4, 6, 13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	6
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	7, 8, 14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	2, 8, 16
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 12 (2011) .....	19
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	13
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015) .....	6, 7
<i>Wigg v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5</i> , 382 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	16

**Other Authorities**

- Brett A. Geier & Annie Blankenship,  
*Praying for Touchdowns:  
Contemporary Law and Legislation  
for Prayer in Public School Athletics*,  
15 First Amend. L. Rev. 381 (2017) ..... 18
- Sarah M. Isgur, Note,  
*“Play in the Joints”: The Struggle to  
Define Permissive Accommodation  
Under the First Amendment*,  
31 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 371 (2008)..... 18
- Steven G. Gey,  
*Reconciling the Supreme Court’s  
Four Establishment Clauses*,  
8 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 725 (2006) ..... 13
